AM

Decision No.____

ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY and SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, for an Order of the Public Utilities' Commission of the State of California authorizing them to enter into a certain agreement entitled "San Diego-Edison 1951 Interchange Agreement".

Application No. 32791 (1st Supplemental)

FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL OPINION AND ORDER

This Commission's Decision No. 46461 issued November 27, 1951, in Application No. 32791 authorized Southern California Edison Company and San Diego Gas & Electric Company to carry out the terms of an agreement dated August 22, 1951, for the interchange between the systems of said companies of economy energy and emergency generating capacity and emergency energy.

On July 6, 1956, Southern California Edison Company and San Diego Gas & Electric Company entered into a supplemental letter agreement whereby the period during which Edison and San Diego would interchange electric energy and generating capacity would be extended from August 21, 1956, to August 21, 1958. In all other respects the provisions of the agreement dated August 22, 1951, would remain in full force and effect. A copy of the letter agreement marked Exhibit A is attached to the application.

The Commission having considered the request of applicants and being of the opinion that the supplemental letter agreement dated July 6, 1956, is not adverse to the public interest and that the application should be granted, and being of the further opinion that a public hearing is not necessary, therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Southern California Edison Company and San Diego Gas & Electric Company be and they are authorized to carry out the terms of said supplemental letter agreement dated July 6, 1956.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that applicants shall file a statement with this Commission promptly after termination of this supplemental agreement showing the date when said agreement was terminated.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after the date hereof.

Dated at	San Francisco	, California, this
1/11/	day of	tenker, 1956.
		222
	Part Contract of the Contract	Fresident
	Row	le motoremen
	Mark	Doole
	13 C	Hardy of
		// Commissioners